
 
 

CONTRACT #17 
RFS # 324.02-41710 

FA # 11-34113 
Edison # 24140 

 
Department of Correction 
Community Supervision 

 
 

VENDOR:   
Satellite Tracking of People, 

LLC 



BILL HASLAM
GOVERNOR

,'.\ \lll \,'.

_ .,\\, t! .1 : ".:
.,: *.i{À,:r :

\(,1ìt( I t I r lil
"¿-..I I

DERRICK D. SCHOFIELD
COMMTSSIONER

D E PAR;lË'Ni Jiiåiåå.'' o'
s IxrH F Lo0o R'ålìf 

TtthÍå: 
K soN B u I LD IN c

".i,åiïiiíåliffi:'.i".'¿1T,'ill!í,,,
November 7,2013

The Honorable Bill Ketron, Chairman
Fiscal Review Committee
5 Legislative Plaza
Nashville TN 37243

Dear Chairman Ketron:

The Tennessee Department of Correction (TDOC) is requesting an exception to Committee Policy and asking the
committee to allow the proposed amendment to the Satellite Tracking of People Electronic Monitoring contract
(RFS 32402'41710) to be placed on one of the November agendas in spite of its late submission. TDOC seeks
permission to extend the contract for one (1) additional year as permitted by the RFP under which it was awarded
and add $1 ,323,125.00 to the maximum liability. The cunent contract, which was awarded while adult supervision
was housed under the Board of Probation and Parole, willend December 14, unless amended.

As part of the integration of community supervision into TDOC, there continue to be program and staff changes
and reassignments, As the electronic monitoring program is relatively new to upper level management as
compared to the agency's institution-based contracts, and differs from electronic monitoring programs in other
states, a clear understanding of what is provided by the vendor and how TDOC can use the services most
effectively led to the delay in submission of the proposed amendment and all required supporting documentation.

A revised non-competitive amendment request to permit this amendment was submitted to the Commissioner of
General Services simultaneously with this re-submission to the Fiscal Review Committee. We appreciate your
consideration of this matter.

åwDerrick D. Scholeld

DDS:PW

pc: Leni Chick, Contract & Audit Coordinator
Lucian Geise, Director
Emily Gibson, Deputy Commissioner
Lisa Helton, Field Services Administrator
Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer

Susan Shettlesworth, Program Director
Kirk Smith, Director
Bobby Straughter, Assistant Commissioner
Jim Thrasher, Legislative Liaison
Priscilla Wainwright, Director

Sincerely,



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Priscilla Wainwright *Contact 

Phone: 
(615) 235-5571 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

FA11-34113 *Original RFS 
Number:  

32402-41710 
 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

24140 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

N/A 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

12/15/2010 *Current End 
Date: 

12/14/2013 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

4 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

12/15/2013 

*Department Submitting: Tennessee Department of Correction 
*Division: Community Supervision 

*Date Submitted: 11/7/2013 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: No 

If not, explain: Difficulty getting completed timely. 
*Contract Vendor Name: Satellite Tracking of People 

*Current Maximum Liability: $3,474,324.25 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2011 FY:2012-13 FY:2013-14 FY:2014-2015 FY FY 
$735,000.00 $720,064.00 $678,841.50 $1,340,418.75 $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report)
FY:2011 FY:2012 FY:2013 FY:2014 FY FY 

$87,499.25 $1,139,464.75 $978,264.75 
$ 
386,679.00 $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

All contract funds not spent in FY 2012 or 
2013 were carried forward into FY 2014. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

All funds carried forward were to be 
expended on GPS and RF electronic 
monitoring for offenders formerly under 
BOPP supervision and now under TDOC 
supervision.  

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract expenditures did not exceed 
contract allocation. 



Interdepartmental:

Dates of All Pruuiurr. A-"rrã-ãrrt, R"infD"sc"iptffi
Amendryents or Revisions: G,f o.¡¡nti¡aht,\9/21/20n Add one y"u. to t"r- *d i,*r=ase maximum

liability by 9753.31 l.7s10/1s/2012
Add one yea. to term aid increaiJrnaximurn-
liability by g I ,340.418.7 5

nal Award:

Cou e"t 
"leri"al 

èñrs inìm-eiãn.r"ntilM
in maxirnun liabil

d'What were ttte pro¡ctna costs of the
service for the entire term of the

tract prior to contract award?

Effective October 30, 2009



Fiscal Review Committee

For all new 'ott-"o-p"tiE*ont*"t*rdãoy *"tr.â"t â-end-"nt trrat 
"h."sessections A or c.B. of the originar or previouslj amended contract do"il;;;.^'provide estimates based on information p.o.rrid"d the Departmer.t ¡v tt 

" 
uãrr¿o"for determination of contract maximum iiubitity. Add rows u. ,r"""å.u.y ,u 

-^'
províde all information requested.

If it is determí'ed that.the question is not appricabre to your contract documentattach detailed explanatíon as to why that dììermination was made.

rrl r:ù uJ.rrùuar year Dy qeltveraþte. Add rows âs necessary to indicate
all estimated contract cxpenditurcs.

Deliverable
description:

FY:11 F'Y:12-13 FY: l3-1 4 FY: l4-15 FY: l5-16

GPS Contractor
Monitorins

-558,600.00 $I,293,t86.75 $1,263,937.50 st,277,500.00 $1 ,277,500.
00Rlì Monitorins 17.150.00 $38.325.00 $41.643.75 $45.625.00 $45.62-5.00

Proposed savings to ¡
amcndment to an cxisting ôontract, prease inãicate ihe proposcd savings to be rcarizcd. by the amendmcnt. Add rows as neiessary to denne al potcntial iavings per

rable.
Deliverable
descriotion:

FY:11 FY:12-13 FY: l3-14 FY:14-
15

FY:15-16

GPS
Contractor
Monitoring

No savings iu
this fiscal year.

No savings in
this fìscal year.

$ l 7.ì,250.00 No
savings
in this
fiscal
yeaf.

No savings
in this
fiscal year.

RF Monitoring No savings in
this fiscal year.

No savings in
this fìscal year.

$7,42s.00 No
savings
in this
fiscal
vear

No savings
in this
1ìscal year'

Tolal Savinqs 0.00 0.00 $ I 80.67s.00
Comparison ot 

"or, O"t
contrâct or amenilment vs. othcr options. List other options avairabic (i""ú;;;;th".

vendors), cost ofothòr options, and source of inforniation for compaiison of o:h;;options (e,g. catalog, web site). Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentiats
bles,

Proposed Vendor I

Cost: (satellite I

Tracking of I FY: I 1

Peonle) I

FY:12-i3 FY:13-14 FY: FY:

cPS CoDlraclor I $558,600.00
Moniforinø I

sl,293,186.75 $1,263,937.s $1,277,500.00 $1,217,500.0
0RF MonitorÌng I ru50^00 $;3 8,325.00 541,643.7s I $4s"625"00 $45,625.00

Effective October 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Review

Other Vendor
Cost:
(iSECUREtrac)*

FY:12 FY:13 FY:14 FY: FY:

GPS Contractor
Monil orinr"

$793.800.00 $ 1,803,975.00 $1,992,856.2
5

1,989,250.00 |,1'10,250.00

Rlì Monitorinr¡ $ I 6,660.00 fì3(r.228.00 $,42.54?.50 s r .100.00 47 .450.Ctl
Othel Vendor
Cost: (ProTech
Monitoriru¡)*

FY:11 FY: l2-l 3 FY: I3- l4 FY: FY:

GPS Contractor
Molrit'orìn<¡ $764,400.00 $1,'179,37 s.00 $ 1,99ó,093.7

5
2,190,000,00 2,098,750.00

IìF Mon $ r 9.600 43.1 98.8 $52,606.50 69.350.00 69,350.00

*colnparison rates from other vendors were calculated using rates incluiled in vendor
cost ploposals originally received by BOPP.

Effective October 30, 2009



Sum of Sum Amount

Unit Ed¡son Contract lD

32402

32901

Grand Total

Contract 24140 Satellite Tracking Expenditures by Fiscal Year.xlsx

Vendor Name

Satellite Tracking of People LLC

Satellite Track¡ng of People LLC

F¡scal Year

2OLl 2Of2 2073 2OL4 Grand Total
81,499.25 1-,139,464.7s 1,226,s64.OO

978,264.75 386,679.00 !,364,943.7s
a7,499.25 7,t39,464.75 97A,264.75 386,679.00 2,597,907.7s

10t29t2013



7 t 11R[QUESr.OtF

OIH Pre-Approval Ëndorsement Request
E-Mail Transmlttal

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE :

Jane Chittenden, OIR Procurement & Contract lvlanågement Director
Deparlmenl of Finance & Administrat¡on
E-mail : Jane. Ch ittenden @ tn.qov

Priscilla E. Wâìnwright
E-mail : Priscilla.Wainwriqht@tn.qov

October 30, 2013

Requesl for OIR Pre-Approval Endorsemenl

OIR Endorsement Signature &

/() 7u[12
Ch¡et lnformat¡on

NOTE: PtopÒsed contracl/gtant suppotl is applicable 1o the sublect /ï se/vice technlcal ner¡t

Office for lnformation Resources (OlR) pre-approval endorsement appears to be required pursuant to
professional service contracting regulations perta¡ning to procurements with informâtion technology as a
component of the scope ol service. This request seeks to ensure thal OIFì is aware of and has an
opportunity to review lhe procurement dela¡led below ând in the aftached documents.

Please document OIR endorsêment of lhe dôscribed procurement (with the appropriate signature abovè),
and return this document viâ e-mail at your eatliest convenience.

Applicable RFS # 324.02-41710

Tennessee Departmenl of Correctlon

Agency Conlact (narne, phone, e-mait)

Subiect Procurement Document (mark one)

I nrp n coniract

I Competit¡ve Negotiation Request ! Contract Amendment

I Alternative Procurement Method Flôquest I Grant

f] Non-Competitive Contract Request ! Grant Amêndment

ffi Non-Competitive Am endment Fìequest

Priscilla E. Wa¡nwriEht

lnformation Systems Plan (lSP) Pro¡ect Appl¡cabillty

X Not Appl¡cable to this Request

I Applicab le- ISP Project#

Responso Contirmed by lT Dlrêctor/Staff lnanre¡: Joel Conlln

1ol 2



7-t-Il REOUEST.OrR

ApplÍcable RFS # 324.02-41710

Bequired AttAchments (as appl¡cable - coÞies without signatures aoceptâble)

ffi nfe, CompetitÌve Negotiation Request, Alternalive Procurement N4eihod Request,
Non-CompêÎitìve Contrâcl Requesl, Non-Col'rìpetitive Amendmenl Request

tr Original Contract/Grant or Amendment

ffi Proposed Contractlcrânt or Amendment

SubJect lntormätfon Technology Sêrvice Descr¡ptlon
(8rlef summary of information technology services involvod Clearly ìdent{ly included technologies such as system
development/rnaintenance, secorìly, nelworking, etc. As applicable, idonlify the contract & sollcitâtion sections
relatêd to the lT services.)

GPS and FF Elèctronic MonÍtôring Services for offenders now under TDOC supervision,
Supervrsion of these offenders was translerred from BOPP to TDOC eftective July 1,
2012. This amendment w¡ll extend the contract term tor the f¡nal two years permitted by
the original BFP under which il was awarded, and increase the maximum liability
accordingly.

2ol 2



7-1.11 REQUES-I.NON,A[IEND

Non-Competitive Amendment Request
NOT requ¡red for a contract with a federal, Tennessee, or Tennessee local government entitv or a grãnt.
Route a completed request, as one file ¡n PDF format, via e-maÌl attachment sent to: 

^gsprs 
Ag5ÞJ5@StAt¡,ttl.us

APPROVED

COMMISSIONER OF GENERAI" SERVICES

Requêst Tracking # 32402-41710

1. Procur¡ng Agency Tennessee Depârtment of Correction

2, Contractor Satellite Track¡ng of People

3. Contract # FA-1't-34113

4. Proposed Amendment # 4

5. Edison lD # 24144

6. Contract Begin Date Dec. 15, 2010

7. Current Contract End Date
- with ALL opl¡ons to extend exerc¡sed

Dec. 14, 2013

8. Proposed Contract End Date
- with ALL ophons to extend exerc¡sed

Dec. 14,2014

9, Current Max¡mum Contract Cost
- with ALL opt¡ons to extend exerc¡sed $3,47 4,324.25

f0. Proposed Max¡mum Contract Cost
- w¡th ALL options to extend exerc¡sed $ 4,797,449.25

1l, Off¡ce for lnformation Resources Endorsement
- ¡nfornat¡on technology sewice (N/A lo THDA) ! ruot appticaote I attached

12. eHea lth lnit¡at¡ve Support
- heallh-telated profess¡onal, phamaceutical, laborctory, or ¡mag¡nq X Not Applicable I Attacned

13, Human Resources Support
- state enployee lrc¡n¡ng sow¡ce X ¡¡ot nppl¡ca¡le I lttactred

14 Explanation Need for the Proposed Amendment

For current and new offender populat¡ons to be superv¡sed us¡ng GPS and RF electronic
mon¡toring, TDOC is seek¡ng permiss¡on to extend the contract the f¡nal two years perm¡tted
by the RFP under which the contract was oÌ¡ginally awarded. Although Community
Superv¡sion (formerly known as Field Serv¡ces under the Board of Probation and Parole)
became a part of TDOC w¡th the transfer of adult supervis¡on beg¡nning July 1 , 2012, the RFS
number and Edison contract number remain the same.

15. Name & Address of the Cônfrâcfôr's Priñciôâl o

1of2



7.1.I1 R€qUEST.NOiI.AMEND

Request Tracklng # 9240241710

- NOT rcquired for a TN state education ìnstitutlon

Satelllte Tracklng of People
1212 N. Post Oak Road, Suite 100
Houeton TX 77055

16. Evldence Gontracto¡'a Experience & Length Of Experlence Provldlng the Servlce

STOP hag been ln buelnese for elght years, and haa been provldlng GPS electronlc monitorlng
servlceg slnce 2001.

17. Efforts to ldentify Reaaonable, Competltlve, Procurement Alternatives

Satelllte Tracklng of People was the lowest cost, bost evaluated vendor when the contract wag
orlglnally awarded by RFP.

Justlflcatlon - speciî¡cally explain why non-competitlve negottation is in tñe ôest inferesf of t rê sfafe

As Public Safety is one of Governor Haslam'g prloritles, electronic monitoring is a vltal tool ln
aupervlslng offenden¡. ln order to contlnue the electronlc monltorlng program, the State
would have to already have an RFP underway, whlch would also requlre TDOC recelving
permisslon to contract wlth another vendor for a undetermined torm so that the RFP could be
completed.

18.

Agency Head Slgnature and Date - MUST be signad by the ACTIJAL agency head as detaited on the cuffent
Signature Cert¡flcat¡on. Signafure by an authorized signatory is acceptable only ln documented exlgent clrcumstances

l/- ?- hts

2oÍ2



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Tracking #

32402-4.t7'10

Edison lD

24140

Contrãct # Amendment #

FA-11-34i 13 I ¿
Contraclor Legal Ent¡ty Name

I Edison Vendor tD
Satellite Tracking of peopte 

I SSOS
Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)

Extend Contract for one additional yeâr and Increase l\¡aximum Liability Accordingly

Amendment changes Contract End Date: I VeS I f.fO End Date; 1211412014

Amount of the TOTAL Contract Amount TNCREASE or DECREASE per th¡s Amendment : 1,323,,125,00
Fund¡ng -rV j st"te I Fe¿eral I tnte¡aepartmental I otner I TOTAL Contracr amounr

2011 735,000.00
735,000.00

20't2 720,064.00 720.064.00
2013 678.841.50 678,841.50
2014 1,340,4tI.75

1 ,340,418.75
2015 1 ,323 ,125 .O0

1 .323.'t25.00

TOTAL 4,797,449.25 4,797,449.25

Amer¡can Recovery and Re¡nveslment Act (ARRA) Funding:

-

[ves Xruo
Budget Off¡cer Confirmat¡on: There is a balance ¡n the
approprialion from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paíd that ¡s not a¡ready encumbered to pay other
obligations.

OCR USE

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optionat)



8.1

AMENDMENT 4
OF CONTRACT 24140

This Amendment ¡s made and entered by and between the state of rennessee, Department ofcorrection, hereinafter referred to as the "state" ano satellitã iiácking of people, herelnafter referred toas the "contractor." rt is mutuafly understood and agreeo oy,nJ oetween said, unders¡gned contract¡ngpart¡es that the subject contract is hereby amende¿å, øffòíu., 
-

Contract sectjon 8,1. is deleted ¡n its entirety and replaced with the following:

This contract shal be effective for the period commencing on December 1s, 2010 and end¡ng onDecember 14,2014. The state.sha| hav€ no obrigation tã,' seru¡ces Íendered bv tne cãntiacioiwhich are not performed within the specified perioã.

Contract sect¡on C.1. is deleted in ¡ts entjrety and replaced w¡th the following:

Maximulr Liabllitv. ln no event shall the maximum liab¡lity of the state under this contractexceed Four Mrrrion, seven Hundred seventy-Nine Thouáand Four Hundred rorty-Nine óàrtarsand rwenty-Five cents ($4,797,449.25). Thé payment rates in sect¡on c.3 shall áon;trtul; th;entire compensat¡on due the conkactor for the s-ervrce and a|l of the contractor," o¡rig"ìã* 
-

hereunder regardless of the d¡ff¡culty, materials or equipmént iequireo.
The payment rates incrude, but are not rimited to, alt appticaute taxes, fees, overheads, and aother direct and ¡nd¡rect costs ¡ncurred or to be incurred by the Contractor.

The contractor ¡s not entifled to_be paid the max¡mum riabir¡ty for any period under the contract orany extensions of the conkact for work 
.not 

requested by the state. lnu ,a"irrr'i¡ã¡ilit - -'' '
represents availabre funds for payment to the contractoi and does not guarantee paymàrít or anysuch funds to the contractor under this contract unress the staie requests work and thecontractor performs said work. rn wh¡ch case, the contractor';Àafl be paid in accordante withthe pavment rates detaired ¡n section c.3. The state is uniãr lo obrigation to ,"qr"ii*or[iìo.the.contractor in any specific dolar amounts or to request àny work at aI from the contractorduring any period of th¡s Contract.

Contract section C.3. is deleted in ¡ts entirely and replaced with the follow¡ng:

eayment Methodoloov. The contractor shaI be compensated based on the payment rates here¡nfor units of service authorized bv the state ¡n 
" 

totrr J,.nouni noiio exceeo the contract MaximumLiab¡lity estabtished tn Section ó.t.

a. The Conhactor's compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory completion ofunits, milestones, or increments of service defiñed in Section A.

b. The contractor shall be compensated for said unlts, milestones, or ¡ncrements of servicebased upon the following payment rates: (definition for day) -

c.1

J.

c.3.

Service
Description

12t15t10 -
12114t11

12/15t11 -
12t14t12"

12t15t12 -
12/14t13-

12t15t13 -
12/14/14-

12t15t14 -
12t14t15*

GPS EM
Act¡ve
Monitoring -
Contractor
Monitoring

$ 4.75 Per
Offender Per

Day

$4.75 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 3.50 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 3.50 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 3.50 Per
Offender Per Day

GPS EM
Active

$ 4.00 Per
Offender Per

$4.00 Per
Offender Per

$ 2.75 Per
Offender Per

$ 2.75 Per
Offender Per

$ 2.75 Per
Offender Per Day



$ 1.25 Per
Offender Per Day

* If Contract extended by amendment

$ 1.75 Per
Offender Per

Dav

$ 1 .25 Per
Offender Per

Day

c The contractor shall not be compensated foÍ travel time to the primary location of serviceprov¡sion.

d. A "day" shaÍ be.defined as a minimum of eight (8) hours of service. rf the contractorprovides fewer than e¡ght hours of serv¡ce in a standard twenty+our rrour oåv, inecontractor shar blr pro rata for onry those portions ot t¡" ãåv ir *n¡"h ;;;;J;;""
actually del¡vered. The contractor shall not bill more than tnã o"ily àt" áuen-iitt,"
Contractor works more than eight hours ¡n a day,

e ln the event that additional state agencles choose to partic¡pate ¡n the contract with thecontractor, the rates for services prov¡ded to said adà¡tional 
"g"À"i". 

rr¡usiîu tu r"t".orig¡nally proposed to the State.

f The contractor w¡ll not be compensated for the design and implementation for this project
and the pavment rates risted in this sect¡on are afl inirusive foir;t;;;k;";; unoer thrscontract,

4. The follow¡ng ¡s added as Grant Contract section E.2S.

8.25. The contractor shall be registered w¡th the Department of Revenue for the co[ection ofTennessee sales and use tax. This registration requirement is a material requiremeniot tnisContract.

Required Approvals The state-is not bound by this Amendment unt¡l it is signed by the contract part¡esand approved by appropriate off¡c¡als ¡n accordãnce with appticable TennesJ"" ø*. 
"Ã¡iiåôjãì¡"*(depending upon the specifics ofjhrs contract, said officiars may ¡ncrude, uut are noi rrm iteJÍo, îÀecommissioner of Finance and Administration, The commissioner of Hrran nu.orrc"", ãÃiii,àComptroller of the Treasury.

Ar¡endment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective December 15, 2013. Allother terms and conditions of this contract not expressly amended he¡e¡n shall remain ¡n full force andeffect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

Satellite Tracking of People:

Contractor Signature

Greg Utterback, Ghief Development OfficeriVp, Business Ðevelopment

DATE



Tennessee Department of Correct¡on:

Derr¡ck D. Schofield, Commissioner



Attachment A

ATTESTATION RE PERSONNEL USED IN CONTRACT PERFORMANCE

The Contractor, identified above, does hereby attest, certify, warrant, and assure
that the contractor shall not knowingly utilize the services of an illegal immigrant
in the performance of this contract and shall not knowingly utilize the services of
any subcontractor who will utilize the services of an illegal immigrant in the
performance of this Contracf.

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE

NOTICE: Th¡s attestalion MUST be s¡gned by an ¡ndividual empowered to contractually b¡nd the Contractor. lf said ¡ndividual is not
the chief executive or president, this document shall allach evidence showíng the individuat's author¡ty to contractually bind the
Contractor,

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY

SUBJECT CONTRACT NUMBER:
24140

CONTRACTOR LEGAL ENTITY NAME:
Satell¡te Track¡ng of People

FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
(or Social Secur¡ty Number) 05-0583654

DATE OF ATTESTATION



'ffiÞ.w#
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF'TENNESSEE

FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE
320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243.0057

6[t74I'2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Dougìas Henry Reginalcl Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex officio
Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, cx officio

Rep. Mark White, Vice'Chairman
Representatives

Charles Cultiss Pat Marsh
Jeremy Faison Malk Pody
Brenda Gilmore David Shepard
Matthew Hill Tim Wirgau
Charles Sargent, cx ofticto

Speaker Beth Harwell, cx officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
Jessica Robertson, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

March 26,2OL3

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 3l25lI3)

RFS# 342-02-4L710 (Edisora# 24140)
Department: Coruection
Vendor: Satellite Tracking of People, LLC
Summary: The vendor currently provides Global Positioning System
(GPS) and Radio Frequency (RF) electronic monitoring of sexual
offenders as part of their supervision by the Department. The proposed
amendment reduces the payment rates for GPS EM active and passive
monitoring to correct an error in the previous amendment.
Current maximum liability: $3,47 4,324
Proposed maximum liability: 83,47 4,324

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Derrick Schofield, Commissioner

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman 3\t .... \
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman \N



 
 

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 

SIXTH FLOOR RACHEL JACKSON BUILDING 
320 SIXTH AVENUE NORTH 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0465 
OFFICE (615) 741-1000 x 8150    FAX (615) 532-8281 

 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO:  Fiscal Review Committee 
 
FROM:  Derrick D. Schofield, Commissioner 
 
DATE:  February 13, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: TDOC REQUEST 32402-41710 
 
 
The Department of Correction executed the Electronic Monitoring Services Contract 
Amendment 2 with Satellite Tracking of People, as approved by the Fiscal Review 
Committee, on October 15, 2012. The amendment was for the purpose of extending 
services an additional year and reducing the service cost rates based upon negotiations 
with the vendor.  

After Amendment 2 was executed, it was determined that the Department submitted 
incorrect rates.  The proposed Amendment 3 will correct the rates. 

A non-competitive amendment request to permit Amendment 3 was submitted to the 
Commissioner of General Services simultaneously with this submission to the Fiscal 
Review Committee. The Commissioner of General Services has since returned the 
approved non-competitive amendment request to the Department of Correction.   
 
 
We appreciate your consideration of this matter.  
 
CC:   Wes Landers 
 Priscilla Wainwright 
 David Silcox 
 Emily Gibson 
 Kirk Smith 
 Helen Ford 

Susan Shettlesworth 



STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

SIXTH FLOOR RACHEL JACKSON BUILDING
320 SIXTH AVENUE NORTH

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243.0465
OFFICE (615) 741-1000 x 8150 o FAX (615) 532-8281

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

January 11,2013

TDOC REQUEST 32402-417 1 O

After obtaining approvalfrom the Fiscal Review Committee on October 15, 2012, the
Department of Correction executed a Electronic Monitoring Services contract
amendment with Satellite Tracking of People on December 15, 2012. The amendment
was for the purpose of extending services an additional year and reducing the service
cost rates based upon negotiations with the vendor. lt was recently discovered that the
newly executed amendment included the original rate for the service options "ACTIVE
GPS, State monitored" and "Passive GPS", neither of which are currently being used by
the state rather than the negotiated lower rates. TDOC respectfully requests permission
to issue a new amendment with the correct figures, in order to avoid unnecessary cost to
the state, should either option be used.

A non-competitive amendment request to permit this amendment is being submitted to
the Commissioner of General Services simultaneously with this submission to the Fiscal
Review Committee.

We appreciate your consideration of this matter.

CC: Wes Landers
Priscilla Wainwright
David Silcox
Emily Gibson
Kirk Smith
Terence Davis
Susan Shettlesworth

,trJ r')t1ì



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Priscilla Wainwright *Contact 

Phone: 
(615) 235-5571 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

FA11-34113 *Original RFS 
Number:  

32402-41710 
 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

24140 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

N/A 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

12/15/2010 *Current End 
Date: 

12/14/2013 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

3 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

12/15/2012 

*Department Submitting: Tennessee Department of Correction 
*Division: Community Supervision 

*Date Submitted: 2/6/2013 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: No 

If not, explain: 
Amendment 3 will correct clerical errors 
in Amendment 2 concerning rates taking 
effect Dec. 15, 2012. 

*Contract Vendor Name: Satellite Tracking of People 
*Current Maximum Liability: $3,474,324.25 

*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY:2011 FY:2012-13 FY:2013-14 FY:2014-
2015 

FY FY 

$735,000.00 $720,064.00 $678,841.50 $1,340,41
8.75 

$ $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 
FY:2011 FY:2012-13 FY:2013-14 FY: FY FY 

$137,407.00 $1,139,464.
75 

$602,953.3
0 

$ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

All contract funds not spent in FY 2011 or 
2012 were carried forward into FY 2013. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

All funds carried forward were to be 
expended on GPS and RF electronic 
monitoring for offenders formerly under 
BOPP supervision and now under TDOC 
supervision.  



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract expenditures did not exceed 
contract allocation. 

*Contract 
Funding 

Source/Amount: 
State:  Federal:  

Interdepartmental: 
 

 Other:  

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

9/21/2011 Add one year to term and increase maximum 
liability by $753,311.75 

10/15/2012 Add one year to term and increase maximum 
liability by $1,340,418.75 

  
Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 

*What were the projected costs of the 
service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

$6,267,962.50 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes 
Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, 
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor 
for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as necessary to 
provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 
Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY:11 FY:12-13 FY:13-14 FY: FY: 

GPS Contractor 
Monitoring 

558,600.00 $1,293,186.75 $1,263,937.50   

RF Monitoring 17,150.00 $38,325.00 $41,643.75   
      

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable.+ 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY:11 FY:12-13 FY:13-14 FY: FY: 

GPS 
Contractor 
Monitoring 

No savings in 
this fiscal year. 

No savings in 
this fiscal year. 

$173,250.00   

RF Monitoring No savings in 
this fiscal year. 

No savings in 
this fiscal year. 

$7,425.00   

Total Savings 0.00 0.00 $180,675.00   
Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 

contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 
vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 

options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 
between contract deliverables. 

Proposed Vendor 
Cost: (Satellite 
Tracking of 
People) 

FY:11 FY:12-13 FY:13-14 FY: FY: 

GPS Contractor 
Monitoring 

$558,600.00 $1,293,186.75 $1,263,937.5   

RF Monitoring 17,150.00 $38,325.00 $41,643.75   
Other Vendor 
Cost: 
(iSECUREtrac)* 

FY:12 FY:13 FY:14 FY: FY: 

GPS Contractor $793,800.00 $1,803,975.00 $1,992,856.25   



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 
 
+ Due to higher volume because additional offenders have been placed on electronic 
monitoring, the current vendor has agreed to decrease costs for the new contract year. 
 
*Comparison rates from other vendors were calculated using rates included in vendor 
cost proposals originally received by BOPP. 

Monitoring 
RF Monitoring $16,660.00 $36,228.00 $42,547.50   
Other Vendor 
Cost: (ProTech 
Monitoring)* 

FY:11 FY:12-13 FY:13-14 FY: FY: 

GPS Contractor 
Monitoring 

$764,400.00 $1,779,375.00 $1,996,093.75   

RF Monitoring $19,600 43,198.8 $52,606.50   



Contract Events Inquiry

s€üÞ: sl.lÂRE contrrc Dr oooooo00oooooo0o0o0o24i4o VondorlD: 0000005393

Fi;l'':: 1,,".1
32402 41710/Salè lúa-rßcking 22

19

L,,l
, PORcleáso 32402 0000003063

I PO Rslôâsê 32402 0000003760

; FO Rêreâse 32402 0000003576

'I PoReêâse 32402 oooooos2st

I PO Rcleãsê 32402 OOOI)OOSOT2

ì FO RôÌease 32402 o000007t30

' POR¿lêâso 32402 00000077s1

i PO R€lease 32402 0000007523

I Po R€leâso 32402 OOOOOOT44t

j PoReesse 32402 oooooo7129

i Po Roloas€ 3240? 0000006942

I PO Rêlo¿sê 3?402 OOOOo0O529

I PO Rêcâse 32402 0000006433

l'.:tr', .

',.'"I
^.,,'1",.,ìrrx¡:¡oo tlsn I

compl€lâ 32402-41710/sãrétrrêlrâckihg

complêlê 324a2.4171O

comp ere 32402-41110

Conrprdê 32402.4171o/Sáteft¿lràcr'no

16 97035.25 USD

15 S6114.25 USD

6301125 USO

12193.50 USD

32442.41710

32402.41710 Eleckonic Mo itor

32402-41710/Sârol le ÍÍáck ng

' FO Release 32402 0000006377

Po ReÌoasô 32¿02 0000006042

j PORelease 32901

ì PO R€l€as€ 32901 OOO0Or1719

I PO R€loãs¿ 32901 000001r719

I PORêlease 32901

32.102-41710/Sâl¿l ilo Lacking I 720800 USO

121 2ßû900 USf)

122 1092.50 USo

125

130

131

11655.75 USD

135 1776.50 ì.lSÞ

t36 1995.00 USD

13S 5201 25 UsD

140 2707 50 USO

Þlspalchëd FscPsMonfônno

Dispálclrôd FS GPS aúoniloring

Dßpãrchdd FScPS¡ro^itoring

Dispârchêd Fs GPs [4on onng

D¡spárchêd FS GPS MonilornO

Disparôhed FsGPsMoñrlo¡ing

DisÞãtchÊd FscPs¡ronitoriro

oßparch€d FscPStúonitor¡ng

Dispâ(chêd Fs GPs ft¡onrronng

DispárÒhed FScPSMoûtorinq

Dispâlch¿d FscPsMonilo¡ino

Dspâlched Fs cPs Mônilorino

Drspalched Fs Gps [4ó^¡to¡ino

Dispalchôd Fs GPs Môn(ofng

oispalchsd FsGPSMonrtoring

Drspaichod FS GPS tvoniloring

Dsparch€d FscPsMônitorino

Drspatchod FsGPsi¡onitoring

Dispalched FscPS[4onrloriùg

D¡spãi.hcd FsGPsMon(oñno

Ospãrchod FS cPS ¡¡on oring

Drspalched Fs Gps ¡¡onitôfino

Dispatchod Fs cPs Mónilorinq

oispalched FscPS[¡oniloring

DisFtchsd Fs cPS Mon torng

Dspãrch€d Fs cPS ¡¡oùrtorirìO

Drspalchêd FS GPS ¡¡oniioring

i PO R€eâsû 32901 o00oo1t7J9

: PORele¿s€ 32901 0000011719

I PO Rôlaâsô 32901 000001171s

i FO Retêaso 32€01 0000011719

I PO Relêase 32901 0000011719

r PoRot-aás€ 32901 00000117rs

i PO Releãse 32901 00000i1719

I PO R€l€asê 32901 0000011719 2270 50 USO

I PoReloâse 32901

I PO RoloâÊê 32ç01 OoOOO11719

I PO R€leas. 32s01 00o0o11713

I PO Reêáse 32901 0000011713

ì PORèô¿sê 32901 Ooooo11713

I Po Raroâsê 32901 ooooo11710

j PO R€lesse 32901 OOOoo1l713

PO Reeáse 32901 0000011714

I PORe|êâsc 32901 0000011713

r Po Rsl€âsô 32s01 0000011713

i PO R€lêsse 32901 0000011713

I PO Ra¿áse 32901 OOOOO1171û

ì PORêleâse 32901

i PO Rel€âsè 32s01 OOOOO11713

I PO R€l€asô 32S01 OOOOO1r713

143 73625 USD

oisparched 324o2-41110t Ð3 2573.50 USD

oispârchod 32442 4171a

osparched 32402.4171A

Dispârch€¿ 32402 41110

97 100300 uso

ÞisDárchod 32442 41710 93 432075 USO

Dspafch€d 32402,4171A

Drspâtchod 32402-4171A

101

oisDarchod 32402 41110

ospârchod 324a2.4171O

Drspât.héd 32402.4171a

Dispalched 32402.n111a

Dispârôhêd 32402-41710

https ://ß. edison.tn. gov/psc/fsprd/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/ADMINI STER CON.. . I I 1 6 I 20 | 3

Page I of3
Ll-un.{1!!irv I r-!iu I !ì!r.r-af.¡ur t'¡c!¡ | Jì



Contract Events Inquiry

Drspârch€d 32402-4171A

Dispâ(ched 32402.41710i Po Rel€âs6 32901 OOOOO11713

PO Reeâso 32901 000001i713

I PO Rôloâse 32901 OOoo011713

' PO R€láâsê 32s01 0000011713

'ì POR€lêrsa 3?9Ol OoooorlTls

I Po Roêâsê 32901 0000011713

i FO Retease 32901 0000011713

I PO R6lcâso 32901 OOOoOllTlO

'r PORelease 32901 oooOOilTTo

, PORêloêso 32901 0000011713

'ì PO Releare 32901

I Po Rerêâsê 32901 0000011713

I PORelease 32901 0000011026

I PO Roôasô 32001 0000011026

ì PO Relsas€ 32SOr OOOOO11026

PO Rêlêâse 32901 0000011026

I PORêêas6 32901 0000011026

I PO Release 32S01

DsPâlch€d 32442-41710

Drspalohed 32402 41114

Þispslchod 32402-11714

113

Þispálchod 32442.417t0

ospårch€d

Dspãrchêd 32402-4171A

Oispalchod 324O2-Á111u

comÞlorô 32402,41710

c.mplôte 324a2-41710

120 612 75 USD

65 241425 USD

66 973.7s llSD

67 2053.00 USD

Í PO Roloase 32901 000001102c Comptste

I PO Relêâsê 32901 000001t02G Cônrptets

32402-41714

32442.41?10

t9370 25 USo

71 309 00 USD

72 361 00 IJSO

75

I PoRelease 32901 0000011026 comptõ16 x24op41110 73 68900 UsD

ì PoRoloas€ 32€01 ooooorlo26 coñpôtê 32402-4171a 74 105o37s lJsD

PO Rêleâse 32901 0000011026

I PORêêaso 32901 0o0oo11o2G

I PO Reieas€ 32901 0000011026

i Po Relôas€ 3290i 0000011026

PO R€leåse 329ô1

i i ì Po F€lôåse 32901 ooooo1m74

I : , eo n"t".n r2oo1 oooooio6T4

, POReIêâsê J2901

' I PORêêáse 3290r 000001067¡
l

i PO Release 31901 0000010674

PO Reteoeé 32901 0000010674

ì PO Release 32901 0000010674

I PORe|€aso 32901 000001067,{

I PORêlêâsê 3?901 0000010674

i PO Rêêase 32901

I POReease 32901 0000010674

I PORêêáse 32S01 0000010674

i PO R¿lêase 32901 000001067¿

coûpore 32402-41110

Complorë 32402 4171A

complorê 32402 4171A

34 2612.50 USD

35 5569.00 USD

36 1567 50 USD

32442.41714

2403 25 USD

a773.25 USOir ì POReleass 32901 OOOOO11026

I i Po Rêêáse 3290i ooooo11026

I : Ì Po Reieose 32901 0000011026

i : Ì PO Rêr€asé 32901 OOOOO11026

I Po R€reose 32eor ooooo11026

l
I i Po Rèlêásr 32901 0oooo1lo2o

¡ . i PO Rôrôâsê 32901 0000011026

| : ro noru"." szoor oooool1026

:r' I PORelease 32901

r PoReesso 32€01 000001102€

j : I eo n"l"u"" azsor ooooolro2c

32402-41710 91

32402.41714

916.75 USD3T

33

coñplélo 32402.41710

Codplete 324o2.4171a

codplor€ 32442.4171A

I PO Reréâs6 32901 0000010674 32402-41710 tO ¡441.25 USD

ì PO R€lêâse 32901 0000010674 Comotelo 32402-41710 19 20524.25 USÞ

compl¿rê 32402 41110

côñprrte 32402 41710

comploio 324a2.4171O 50

Côhp ele 324A2.4171A 51

46 9729.00 USO

¿7 2926.00 USO

conDlôl€ x2402-4111A 53 9224 50 USD

complorô 32402 41110

complêle 32402 41110

54 3319 75 USD

55 5232 00 USD

I PO Rerêâse 32901 0000010674 comot€tô 32402 41110 56 2365 50 USD

https://fs.edison.tn.gov/psc/fsprd/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/ADMINISTER CON... 111612013

Page 2 of 3



Contract Events Inquiry
PORêleâso 32901 0000010674 cômplelÈ 324a2-4171A 57 64€350 USD

53 1314 50 USOcomplere 32402-41110

i PO Releas€ 3290i 0000010674 Côûploto 32402-41110 59 1355.4 OO USD

ì PORÞeâsa 32S01 0000010674 complole 32402-41110 60 71250 USO

; PO Rêlêâsê 32901 0000010674 ComDt€to 32402-41710 61 2151 75 USD

Page 3 of3

j PO Releasr 32901 0000010674

I PO Rèlaâsa 3290T 000001m74

I PO Rrlêâs€ 32€01

I PO Reoâse 32901 0000010294

i PO Roloas€ 32901 00o00102s4

cômploro 32442.41710

coûplete 324a2.4171a

30 3059.50 USD

31 970.50 USo

Compleìe 324A2.41710 G4 1316.50 USo

pORelease 32901 0000010294 Conìploto

PO Releâs€ 32901 0000010294 comÞtrrô 32402 4171a 33 4120.75 USO

32402-41710

1173 25 USO

111507 25 USD

1339063.50 Rôñâlning

V'owConlrâcllDLine ShowPaym€rls

:i::lytt"e"-91:a *g.l

https://fs.edison.tn.gov/psc/fsprd/EMPlOYEE/ERP/c/ADMINISTER CON... I ll612013



7-r-11 Rr:CtULSì-Lrllì

OIR Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
E-Mail Transmittal

TOi

FROM:

DATE :

RE :

Jane Chittenden, OIR Procurement & Contract l\4ãnagement Direclor
Department of Finance & Administration
E-mail : Jane. C lt itten de n@tn qov

Priscilla E. Wainwr¡ght
E-mail : Priscilla Wainwrioht@tn.qov

1 t1 1 t2013

Request for OIR Pre-Approval Endorsement

Applicable RFS # 32402-41710

OIR Ëndorsement Signature & Date:

ffier;-- t /ts 3
NOfE: Proposad conlrccl/granl suppott ls aÞplicable to lhe subjêct lT servico lochn¡c.¿l metit

Office for lnformâtion Resources (OlR) pre-âpprovâl endôrsement appears to be required pursuant to
professional serv¡ce contrâcting regulations pertaining lo procurements with informat¡on t€chnology as â
component of the scope of service. Th is request sêeks to ensure that Of R is awâre of aûd has ân
oppôrtunity to review the procurement detailed below and in the attached doÖuments.

Please document OIR endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriâte signâture above),
and return thÌs document v¡a e.mail at your earliest convenience.

Cont ract¡ng Agenoy Ten nêsseê Oepartment of Gorrection

Agency Contact (name, phone, e,mâÌt) Prisc¡lla E. Wainwr¡ght
Pr¡scilla.Wa¡nwright@tn.gov

Sub¡ect Procurement Documênt (mark one)

fl nrP
Ü Com petitive Negotiâtion Request

I Aìternative Procurement Method Request

D Non-Competitive Contract Request

X Non-Competítive Amendment Request

I contract

I Contract Amendmerìt

I Grant

I Crant Amendmênt

lnformat¡on Systems Ptan (lSP) Project Applicability
X Not Applicable to this Request

I Applica ble- ISP Project#

s_e-_C-o n f ¡ r m e_d .b y I T D i re c_þíSlgil !gg_q ),..__

1ot2



7-1.1r ¡EQUESI-OtR

Appl¡cable RFS # 32402-41710

RêqUirêd Attachments (as êpplicab e - copjes w¡thout signaturss acceptab¡e)

! nfe, Compelitive Negotiation Request, Afternative procurement l\4ethod Request

_ Non-Competitrve Contract Request, Non-Competitive Amendment Request
Ll Or¡gina¡ Contract/Grant or Amendmenl

ffi Proposed Contract/Grant or Amendment

Subjoct lnformat¡on Technology S"ru¡"" Oå""r¡ption
(8riel surrìmâry ol ìDfor¡ìãtìon tÈchnology sêrvlcês ìnvotvod. Clearly ident¡fy inoluded technologios such as systêm
developrnent/maintenance, sêcurlly, networklng, olc. As applicabte, ìdeñtify the contract & sol¡;ltation sectio;s
¡elated to lhe ll servicês.)

GPS and RF Eleclronic l\ilonitoring Services for offenders now under TDOC supervjsìon_
Supervision of these offenders was (ransferred from BOPp to TDOC effective July L
It was reccntly d¡6covèred that Amendmont 2, wh¡ch was äpproved by th6 Flscal Revlew

Committee Ocf. 15,2012 and oxecutsd on Doc.'17,2012 did ¡of include lhe lower rätas nêgotlatêd wlth
the vondor for a Þerv¡ce option not currently belng used by the Stato.

Amêndment 3 w¡ll correct this overslght, ånd revise the ratês Eo thê contract will refloct correct
rates If the Stats olect6 to u6e th16 option.

2oÍ2







.t,
jl , .lt 1i3 jr! . \,

ii, '' "'',11 " I Iii,'lffiir,v,iii co NrRAcr AM E NDM ENr
'j...-.ìtti,i'-..1'

Agençy Tracklng f i Ed¡son lO I Contract # r Amendmcnt #

) i'tt I t:t2402-41712 ) 24140 I FA-l1-l

Contrãctor Legal Ent¡ty Nâm6 Edlson Vondo. lD

Satêll¡te Tracklng of Pêople I 5393

Amondmont Purpo6o & Effoct(s)

/:';' \
l" ' 1

',J .. ,l/
\.,,.,,,1

Refloct rale reduct¡ons nogotlated with vendor for year 3 and change Stâte agency name
Ì

Arn€ndmènl changss contrâc( Eod Date: X VgS n f.¡O End Dater 1211412019

Amount of lhe TOTAL Contract Amount INC REAS E or DEC RËASE per th¡s Amçndmont: $ I ,340,4t 8,7 5

Fundlno -
stato I Fodoral

735,000.00'

7 20,064.0O )

678,841.50

1,340,418.75 .

IOTALi 3,474,324,25

lntêrdêpBrlmêntal IOTAL Gontract Amounl

735,000.00

720,064.00

678,841.50

1,340,418.75

i " *1f1tï:.
I...-,1

OCR USE

2011

2012

2013

2014

Am€rrcan Rocové.ll 
""9 

R:l*:*.:.ll 
1:.1 9..1*ol 

t,"ol"9_:

Budgot Offlc€. Conflfmation: l-herè ls a bâlancG in lhe

[] vrs X ¡¡o

appropriatlon from whlch obligations herouÌìd€r are rèquired
to be paid that is not already êncumbered to pây other
obllgalions. ,,.,-ì

¡ ì. t , 
\

''t 
i \.i rj ..,;, ì ,,i :t !,,. ¡ 1.,/. .J ...\ '.

i..r {,1

I

Sposd Chan (oplionâ,) I Account Code (optional)



1,""ïù
V,;ç/14llt¡iNl:iM FST I

$F CUI'¡TRACT" ?4f 4ü

l"hìs Anrend ent ¡s mâdè ând enlûrtd liy ¿ind bttwe4rn lhe lliate of Tennessee. Döpèrtmônt ûl
üo ect¡ön, lÌ(jreinâflÈr ref*rrcLi to as the '¡it¿ile" ând Siatcllìte fr,?cl(ing of Ferrple, here¡ûaftef refÈtled tû
as tlìe "çontrâctor." ¡l ìs rrutuãlly u dÊr!ìtood and agre(ìcl hy ând botweón g¿rid, undersi{¡nûd cûn{râÕ(i í¡
pãr1ies (li,rt ttìe subjeci Çontract is hereby arnended Íìs followsi

3. ilû tii,ict rioctÍü[ C.3. is dÒlêtôd in Ìl$ erjfireiy ¿rnd tepli]oûd u',ith tho fùflowingì

ü.3. llay¡¡Slt.Mqlhtt¡J-{rlqç¡y, 
'ì h* Çor'trarfor shåll be üúrÌpensaiotl based on tho påyrnent rate$ hÊrflrì

for Llnìi$ of $eryÌcô airllhoriz{ld bv ihe Stâta¡ in â fotål åmount nöi to exceod the Çonll¡rc{ Müximum
l-ìüb¡litv established in Seclioñ Ç.1.

rì. I'he CünlråctÕr's cr¡r'Û Þorìn;:ìtiôû shäll þo coÌti genl upùn the sat¡lrfíì.jtory çor plet¡ôn,l'l
urrits, nifo$tûfie$, or ir¡ueflenl$ ôl si:r',/icÊ defined in S€ct¡on A.

b. The Çün]råctor shâll bo cûmpÊnsåted fnr said unit!:r, rìlilostone$, or iftÇrenìent$ ol sçrvice
lja$ëd upÕ the follrrwing paymenl rfltc$: (dfifinilion for day)

"$ervice
üesûri$'ti(}i1

GPS fiM
Ac(ive
MorÌìtorin0 -
Cùntriå(lùr
Mgllig'ils

GP$ ËM
Äctive
Monit()ring *
$t,rie
N¡ónitôríng,

çps fito4

Pâssive
i\¡ o n iio rifl I
$latû
lvlonitÕrinfl

Rf.itlônil()ring

12t15t10 --
12114111

$ +. ¡O Per
Offender iler

llay

$ 4.00 Per
Offênc1c¡r Pcy

Dày

$ 4.ûû l-rer
Offender Per

nay

$ 1.75 For
()tf0nciûr Per

aay

12¡15t11 *
'12t14t12..

S4. /ä Per
Qfferìder Per

Þây

$4.00 la0r
Offender Í]er

0ay

t ¿n¡fi:¿ - |

12t14t13" 
I

$ 3.50 Per I

O{fenrierr Fe¡r I

n"o 
I

12115113 *
12t14t14"

$ 3 50 l¡er
OffefidÖr Per

nåv

12115114 -.-

12t14115'*

S e.SO Pe,:
OffÒnder Per Day

" 
$?,t¿þ";

üffender fler Þav

$ ?,00 Per
Qffendôr Pôr Dãy

S 1 .25 P¿r
()flender Per Day

$ 1.75 Per
Ðffendçr Fer

0ítY

$ 2.7ti Fer
Qffender Pér

Déry

$ ?.00 Per
ffender Per

Day

$ 1.25 Per
0ilendsr Per

Day

I 2.75 Per
Offendor Pûr

f)¿ly

$ 2.Õ0 Fer
(]ffêndêr Frer

Þ¿1y

$ 1.25 laer
Offender Per

Dav

$ 4.0ü Per
O{fênciûr Per

I]ay

. lf Ðonf i;tOt *xþ|idod tly aorcndûronl

o. l-he Coì1tríìclor slìall ì.iot bô conrperìs¿rtûiJ for trâvel t¡me to tht primôry lücatíon of Êerv¡ce

l)rovisiorì,

d. Â 'dây" sh;rll þe d{}fin{rd ¡ìs a miniûrum of eisht (8) hour$ of seruice. lf lhe Côntråct{rr
provide$ fêvler tlran (:ight hours of $Èrvicfi in â slândard twênty-four hûur dây, the
Coütrarfclr sh¿ìll h¡ll l)¡o râfa lor ûnly those portÍon$ ol the dây irì wl]ich seryice wä$
íiûluâlly dtllivsred. 't he Cûfltr¿:cfûr shall not bill more than the daily râte ovon ¡f the
Çontractor work$ nûr{: lhan eigh( hou$ in a day.



ln the event that addilional state agencies choose to pad¡cipate in the contracl with the Conlråctor, the
râtes for services prov¡ded to saìd additional agenc¡es MUST be the rates olig¡nally proposed to th€
State,

The Conlractor will öot be compensated for lhe design and implementation lor th¡s project
and the paynrent rales lisled in this section are all ¡nclusive for any work done under th¡s conlráct.

Reo.uired Aþorovalq. The St¿ìte is nol bound by this Amendment unt¡l ¡t is signed by lhe contracl pBrlies ând
approved by appropriale offìc¡als iû accotdânce with appl¡cable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon the
specifios ol lhis oorfract, said oflìcials mây Include, but are not lirìriled to, the Commissioner of F¡nance and
Administrat¡on, the Comm¡ssioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treåsury).

Al!ç:lìdlllgu1fffqçtive Date. The revis¡ons set fodh herèiÍì shall be effectÍve December 1 5, 2012. All other terms and
conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall rema¡n in full farce añd etfect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

Satell¡to Tracking of Pêople:

' L! lJi !

:|i .,! 1.,.. i.)i ìi,t.t.' .l
.,.. ........,t....1..: ..i..:. - i ,.r.,.:r-.:.. ---.J... -

oorltractois¡dnuiuru I

': 'l' 
j

Greg Uttêrbäôk, Chlef Development Officsr/VP, Business Development

Tennessee Dopartment of Gorrection:

;. ::

Þolrick D. Schofield, Commissioner

1: .J... ,Jr:r\i r'
i:..,,.........- -... 1-1n...-.,..

DATE

























z;i:illll
(;t.-l;,i)
Kl1î#

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agoncy TrEcklng #

32402-41712

I e¿laon lD

| ,oroo
Tìl'*ã"rf 

-Tr,*i¿,,' 

un t *tl
I FA-11-34113 | 2

Contraclor Legøl Entlty Nrm€

Satslllte Tracking of People

Edlóon Vêndor lD

5393

Amondmonl Purpose & Eficct(8)

lncrsase Maxlmum Liablllty and Add a Year to Currênt Contract Term

Amcndm.nt chrngo¡ contract End Dat€, X ygS n ruO End Dato: '1211412013

Amount of tho ToTAL contraol 
^mount 

INCREASE or DECREASE p!4¡lalE9¡!4-g.t!: S 1'340 
'418'7 

5

Fundlng -
FY lstrt" lFederat rmsntar lother lrqf¡f-S9!!!t9!¡.-ga

20 1 735,000.00 735,000,00

20 2 720,064.00 720,064.00

20 678,841.50 678,841.50

2014 1,340,415.75 1.340,418.75

TOlAL: 3A74,324.2s 3,47 4,32!..25

Amerlcan Rocovery and Rôlnvoatment Act (ARRA) Fundlng: ! VeS X ¡fO

Budg€t Off¡cêr conflfmatlon: There l9 a balance ln the
appropriatlon from which obllgâlions hêrsundor ar€ requlred
to b€ pald (hat ìs nol alrêâdy encumbored to pay olher
obllgatlons.

OCR USE

Spood Chart (opllonal) | Account Code (optlonal)



AMENDMENT 2
OF CONTRACT 24140

This Am€ndment is made and enterod by and þetween the State of Tennessee, Dopartment of - .

Correction, herelnafter referred to as the "State" and Satellito Tracking of People, horeinafter refeí'ed. to

âs the ,,contraclof." ll ls mutually understood and agreed by and between 6aid, undsrs¡gneo con(fâctlng

part¡€s that thê subject contract ¡s hereby amended as follows:

1. Contract sêction 8.1 is deletod in lts entirety and replaced with the followlng:

8.1 Thls contract shall b6 effective for the period commencing on Decomber 15, 2010 and ending on

Oä."Áoà¡. ì +, ZOf g, The State shalt hãve no obtigation for sorvices rendered by the Contractor

whlch âre not performed within the specified period.

Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entlrety and replaced with the follow¡ng:

Maximum Llabil¡tv. ln no ev€nt shall the maximum liablllty of the state under thls contract

ãx"eã-O ffvee ¡¡¡¡¡on, Four Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Thr€e H{,lndred Twenty-Four

óòlrãi" rná r*"nty-Fivê Conts ($3,474,924'25)' The payment rates in Ssction C 3 shall

ãonstiiute ttre ent¡re compensatiàn due the contractor for the Service and all of the contractor's

óotiéàiion" h"reunder reiardless of lhe difficulty, materials or equipment requlred

i¡ä"p"ym"nrr"tes incluðe, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, feos, overheads, and all

othei di'eot and ind¡rôct costs lncurrod or to bs incurred by the Contractor'

The contractor is not entitlèd to bè paid thô max¡mum liabillty for any period under the. c€ntract or

any e*tuntion" ot the Contract for work not requested by the State Thg maximum l¡ability

ieórÀiànti avaita¡le funds for payment to the contractoi and does not guarantee payment of âny

such iunds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the State requesls work and.the

ðãntr""roi pu.foi.s said work. tn which oaso, th€ Contractor shall be paid in accordance wìlh

ttrã pãVmárit ratos detaited in Section C,g. The State is undêr no obligation to request work from

iÀã òoîtractor in any specific dottar amounts or to requðst any work at all from tho contractor

during any pêrlod of thls Contract.

Contract section C.3. ls deletêd in it6 entirety and repiaced w¡th the followlng:

Pavment Mothodoloqv. Thô Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment ratôs hêrein

forîñGæervice-autho¡zed by the State ln a total amount not to exceed the Conlraot Maxlmum

Liabilìty established in Section C.1.

a. The Conlractor's componsation shall be oontingent upon the satisfactory oompletioñ of

units, milestones, or incremgnts of service defined in Ssction A'

b.Thecontractofshallbecompensâtedforsaidunìts,mlleslones,orincrementsofservlce
based upon lhe following paym€nt rates: (definltion fot day)

2.

c.1

J.

c.3.

Sorvlcé
Doscrlpt¡on

12t15110 -
12114111

12t15111 -
12114112'

12t15112 -
12t14t13.

12t15t13 -
121141't4-

12t15t14 -
12114115-

GPS EM
Active
Monitorlng -
Conùactor
Monlloring

$ 4.75 Per
Oflender Por

Day

$4.75 Per
Off€nder Per

Day

$ 3.50 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 3.50 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 3.50 Per
Offender Per Day

GPS EM
Activê
Mon¡tor¡ng -

$ 4.00 Per
Offênder Per

Day

$4.00 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 3.80 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 3.80 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 3.80 Per
Offender Per Day



Monitor¡ng

GPS EM
Passive
Monitorlng -
State
Monltoring

$ 4.00 Per
Offênder Per

Ðay

$ 4.00 Per
Offonder Per

Day

$ 4.00 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 4.00 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ 4,00 Per
Offender Per Day

RF l\4on¡toring $ 1.75 Per
Offender Per

Day

$ '1.75 Pêr
Offender Per

Day

$ 1 .25 Per
Offendèr Per

Day

$ 1.25 Per
Offônder Per

Day

$ 1 .25 Per
Offender Per Day

* lfContract extended by amendment

c. The Contractor shall not b6 compensat€d for travel timo to the pr¡mary looatlon of sêrvlce

Provision.

d'A''dây..shallbedeflnedasaminimumofeight(8)hoursofservicg.lfthecontractor
provides fewer than e¡ghl hours of serv¡ce ln a stândard twenty"four hour day' the

bontractor shall bill prõ rala for only those portions of the day ln which service _was
actuelly delivered. Ìhe Contractor shall not bill more than the daily rate even if lh€

Conttactor works more than €ight hours ln a day.

e. ln the event that additional state agencies choose to participatè in the contÍacl with tho

contractor, the rates for seNices provlded to sald additionaI agencies MUST be lhe rates

orlginally proposed to the State

f. The Cont¡actor will not þe compensated for tho design and implementation for this projêct

ánd tho payment ratgs listed in lhis s€ction are all incluÊive for any work done under thls

conlract.

Amondment Effective Date. The rsvisions sot forth here¡n shall be effective December 15, 2012 All other

terms a"d conditions of tht, Conlract not ôxprêssly amended heroin shall rema¡n in full forco and offect

IN WTNESS WHEREOF,

Satellite Tracklng of People:

Greg Uttorback, Chlef Development Offlcer/VP, Buslnese Development

Tonneaooè Departmgnt of Correctlon:


















































































































































